
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 763

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2017

STOPPAGE OF SWARN JAYANTI EXPRESS

†763. SHRI RAM TAHAL CHOUDHARY:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the local Members of Parliament as well as the public were not informed about the stoppage of Swarn Jayanti Express on Khalari railway station in Ranchi district in August this year;

(b) if so, the reaction of the Government in this regard; and

(c) the number of proposals received from the Members of Parliament in this regard and the details of the action taken thereon?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

(SHRI RAJEN GOHAIN)

(a) No Madam. Public were informed by paper notification published in Dainik Bhaskar and Prabhat Khabar on 02.09.2017 and in The Pioneer, Ranchi on 03.09.2017. Apart from notification in papers, Hon’ble MP was informed on 04.09.2017 by Divisional Railway Manager, Dhanbad.

(b) Members of Parliament and local representatives are invited whenever official functions are organized at any railway stations. In this case, no formal function was organized.

(c) Request for provision of stoppage of 12873/12874 Hatia-Anand Vihar (T)

Jharkhand Express at Khalari station has been received from Members of Parliament. Stoppage of 12873/12874 Hatia-Anand Vihar (T) Jharkhand Express has been provided at Khalari station w.e.f. 04.09.2017.

*****

